507185088 03/18/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7231935

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
TENSORDRO, INC			12/01/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name: TENSORX,		RX, INC.		
Street Address:	20 BUR	20 BURTON HILLS BLVD, SUITE 490		
City:	NASHV	NASHVILLE		
State/Country:	TENNE	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37215	37215		
	DC Tatali 1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
		16789505		
	ll be sent to		t is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	ll be sent to if provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will l</i> 2022306480		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	ll be sent to if provided	; if that is unsuccessful, it will l		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone:	ll be sent to if provided	; if that is unsuccessful, it will 1 2022306480		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ll be sent to if provided : ne:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will l</i> 2022306480 narrop@vapatent.com JOHN HARROP P.O. BOX 320171		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	ll be sent to if provided : ne:	; if that is unsuccessful, it will l 2022306480 narrop@vapatent.com JOHN HARROP		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ll be sent to if provided ie:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will l</i> 2022306480 narrop@vapatent.com JOHN HARROP P.O. BOX 320171		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Il be sent to if provided ie:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> 2022306480 narrop@vapatent.com JOHN HARROP P.O. BOX 320171 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22320		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	Il be sent to if provided ie:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> 2022306480 narrop@vapatent.com JOHN HARROP P.O. BOX 320171 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22320 TD 1004		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Il be sent to if provided ie:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> 2022306480 narrop@vapatent.com JOHN HARROP P.O. BOX 320171 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22320 TD 1004 JOHN K. HARROP		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TensorDRO, Inc. (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), a corporation of Delaware, and having a place of business in Nashville, TN, is the owner of the entire right, title, goodwill and interest in and to the Patent Applications listed in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, TensorX, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation of Delaware, and having a place of business in Nashville, TN, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications from Assignor, including the right to sue for and collect for any infringement thereof;

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign the entire right, title, and interest to the Patent Applications, and any Patents issuing therefrom, to Assignee, including the right to sue for and collect for any infringement thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration for, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys Assignor's entire right, title, goodwill, and interest in and to the Patent Applications, including without limitation any Patents issuing therefrom, and any foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing including the right to claim priority, together with the right to sue for damages and other relief

for past and current infringements of the Patents, to Assignee for Assignee's own use (and for the successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignee), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives) as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.

2. Assignor warrants that it has good and valid title to the Patent Applications. Assignor agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary by Assignee to continue, secure, defend, register and otherwise give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee under this Patent Assignment, including all documents necessary to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of each of the Patent Applications in the United States.

[Balance of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereto has executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the day, month and year below:

TensorDRO, Inc.

Inner By:

Name: G. Edward Powell

Title: President

Date: December 1, 2021

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
16/789,505	February 13, 2020	Systems and Methods for Optimizing
		Complex Systems